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A recent Tax Court case suggests a simple and effective way to avoid complications from claiming a deduction for a
charitable contribution.

To be deductible, a gift in excess of $250 must be substantiated with a written acknowledgment from the donee organization. 
This applies to cash as well as property donations. Charities should provide the acknowledgment without being asked, but
they often fail to do this.

In the Tax Court case, the taxpayers donated a valuable easement to a charity. Because the taxpayers did not receive an
acknowledgment letter, the Internal Revenue Service denied the deduction for the contribution. The taxpayers ultimately got
the deduction, because the Court held that the deed transferring the easement contained all the information required in a
written acknowledgment, and because the donee signed the deed.

The taxpayers in the Tax Court case could have avoided the cost of a lawsuit if they had requested a written
acknowledgment.  It is a simple lesson, and charitable donors should incorporate the lesson into their tax planning.

IRS Circular 230 Notice
Internal Revenue Service regulations state that only a formal opinion that meets specific requirements can be used to avoid
tax penalties. Any tax advice in this communication is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used by a taxpayer,
for the purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer, because it does not meet the requirements of a
formal opinion.

 

Please contact an attorney in the Armstrong Teasdale Tax Department for additional information.

 

Robert L. Jackson / 314.342.8076
rjackson@armstrongteasdale.com

Joseph D. Demko / 314.342.4143
jdemko@armstrongteasdale.com

Guy Schmitz / 314.259.4738
gschmitz@armstrongteasdale.com

Scott E. Hunt / 314.342.4145
shunt@armstrongteasdale.com

Larry M. Sewell / 314.342.8020
lsewell@armstrongteasdale.com

John E. Dooling, Jr. / 314.259.4743
jdooling@armstrongteasdale.com

Daniel J. Cooper / 314.259.4715
dcooper@armstrongteasdale.com

Christopher J. Anderson / 816.472.3117
canderson@armstrongteasdale.com

Jonathan W. Igoe / 314.342.8019
jigoe@armstrongteasdale.com

Jill M. Palmquist / 314.552.6635
jpalmquist@armstrongteasdale.com

 

Armstrong Teasdale LLP - Charitable Donations http://www.armstrongteasdale.com/files/Publication/d89044d6-806b-48e...

1 of 2 9/19/2012 9:40 AM



This alert is offered as a service to clients and friends of Armstrong Teasdale LLP and is intended as an informal summary of certain recent legislation, cases,
rulings and other developments. This alert does not constitute legal advice or a legal opinion and is not an adequate substitute for the advice of counsel.

ADVERTISING MATERIAL: COMMERCIAL SOLICITATIONS ARE PERMITTED BY THE MISSOURI RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
BUT ARE NEITHER SUBMITTED TO NOR APPROVED BY THE MISSOURI BAR OR THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI.
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Don't miss Armstrong Teasdale's news and updates — please add
at@armstrongteasdale.com to your contact list or address book.
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